POLICE REGULATION.

No. 9 of 1960.

AN ACT to amend the Police Regulation Act 1898. [20 June 1960.]

B^E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title and citation. **1**—(1) This Act may be cited as the Police Regulation Act 1960.

(2) The Police Regulation Act 1898, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Right of police officer to continue contributions after being appointed Commissioner. **2** Section forty-nine of the Principal Act is amended —

- (a) by inserting therein, after the word "Commissioner" (first occurring), the words "or to the office of Deputy-Commissioner"; and
- (b) by inserting therein, after the word "Commissioner" (second occurring), the words "or Deputy-Commissioner, as the case requires,".

Transitory provisions. **3** Upon the application of the person holding the office of Deputy-Commissioner at the commencement of this Act, the Board may, upon and subject to such conditions, if any, as the Board may determine, permit that person to make an election under section forty-nine of the Principal Act as if the amendments of the Principal Act effected by this Act had been effected before the date of his appointment to that office.